

No. 08-\_\_\_\_\_

---

---

In The  
Supreme Court of the  
United States

—————  
CITIZENS UNITED, *Appellant*,

*v.*

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION, *Appellee*.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Columbia

---

**Jurisdictional Statement**

---

James Bopp, Jr.

*Counsel of Record*

Richard E. Coleson

Jeffrey P. Gallant

Clayton J. Callen

BOPP, COLESON & BOSTROM

1 South 6th Street

Terre Haute, IN 47807-3510

812/232-2434 (telephone)

812/235-3685 (facsimile)

*Counsel for Citizens United*

---

---

## Table of Contents

Questions Presented .....	(i)
Parties to the Proceedings .....	(ii)
Corporate Disclosure Statement .....	(ii)
Table of Authorities .....	(v)
Introduction .....	1
Opinions Below .....	4
Jurisdiction .....	4
Constitutional & Statutory Provisions .....	4
Statement of the Case .....	5
The Questions Presented Are Substantial .....	15
I. <i>McConnell's</i> Facial Upholding of the Disclosure Requirements Did Not Resolve This As-Applied Challenge. ....	15
II. Disclosure Requirements Impose an Unconstitutional Burden When Mandated for Non-"Campaign Speech." .....	16
A. Disclosure Requirements May Only Be Imposed on Communications That Are Unambiguously Related to a Candidate's	

Campaign. ....	16
B. The Disclosure Requirement Is Subject to and Fails Strict Scrutiny. ....	20
III. <i>WRTL II</i> 's Appeal-to-Vote Test Requires a Clear Plea for Action Urging a Vote. ....	24
IV. A Feature-Length Movie May Not Be Treat- ed as the Broadcast “Ads” at Issue in <i>McConnell</i> . ....	26
Conclusion .....	29

### Appendix

<i>Order</i> .....	1a
<i>Memorandum Opinion</i> (“Mem. Op. II”) .....	2a
<i>Memorandum Opinion</i> (“Mem. Op. I”)* .....	4a
Ad Script – “Wait” .....	5a
Ad Script – “Pants” .....	6a
Ad Script – “Questions” .....	6a
<i>Errata*</i> .....	21a
<i>Notice of Appeal to U.S. Supreme Court</i> .....	22a
U.S. Constitution, First Amendment .....	23a
2 U.S.C. § 434(f)(1)-(3) .....	24a
2 U.S.C. § 441b(a)-(c) .....	28a
2 U.S.C. § 441d .....	30a

BCRA § 403 .....	32a
11 C.F.R. § 100.29 .....	33a
11 C.F.R. § 110.11(a)-(c) .....	40a

\*The *Memorandum Opinion* (Doc. 39) was amended by the *Errata* (Doc. 40).

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

<i>AFL-CIO v. FEC</i> , 333 F.3d 168 (D.C. Cir. 2003) ...	20
<i>Board of Educ. Island Trees Union Free School Dist. No. 26 v. Pico</i> , 457 U.S. 853 (1982) .....	28
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) . (i), 2, 11, 12, 15- 22, 26	
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2759 (2008) .....	2, 12, 20, 23
<i>FEC v. Furgatch</i> , 807 F.2d 857 (9th Cir. 1987) .....	26
<i>FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2652 (2007) .....	(i)-3, 14, 18, 19, 21-26, 28
<i>First National Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978) .....	21
<i>Jenkins v. Georgia</i> , 418 U.S. 153 (1974) .....	28
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003) .. (i), 3, 14, 15, 19, 20, 26-28	
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 251 F. Supp. 2d 176 (D.D.C. 2003) .....	20
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Commission</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995) .....	21

<i>North Carolina Right to Life v. Leake</i> , 525 F.3d 274 (4th Cir. 2008) .....	16
<i>Wisconsin Right to Life v. FEC</i> , 546 U.S. 410 (2006) .....	3, 15
<b><i>Constitution, Statutes, Regulations &amp; Rules</i></b>	
2 U.S.C. § 431 .....	17
2 U.S.C. § 434(f)(1)-(3) .....	5, 9
2 U.S.C. § 441b(a)-(c) .....	5
2 U.S.C. § 441d .....	5
11 C.F.R. § 100.29 .....	5, 9
11 C.F.R. § 110.11(a)-(c) .....	5, 12
11 C.F.R. § 114.10 .....	6
11 C.F.R. § 114.15 .....	11
Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act of 2002 ....	(i), 1, 4, 5, 21, 26, 27
Supreme Court Rule 14.1(b) .....	(ii)
Supreme Court Rule 29.6 .....	(ii)
U.S. Const. amend. I .....	<i>passim</i>



***Other Authorities***

Dick M. Carpenter II, *Disclosure Costs: Unintended Consequences of Campaign Finance Reform* (2007) ..... 20

William McGeveran, *Mrs. McIntyre’s Checkbook: Privacy Costs of Political Contribution Disclosure*, 6 U. Pa. J. Const. L. 1 (2003) ..... 20
